

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.

FINANCIAL REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2022

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
FINANCIAL REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT.....	1-3
--	------------

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of financial position	4
Statements of activities	5 and 6
Statements of functional expenses	7 and 8
Statements of cash flows.....	9
Notes to financial statements	10-25

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Statement of financial position by funds and operations	26
Statement of activities by funds and operations.....	27
Reconciliation of net assets by fund type.....	28



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Board of Directors
Cobb Community Foundation, Inc.
Atlanta, Georgia**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Cobb Community Foundation, Inc.** (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cobb Community Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Cobb Community Foundation, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cobb Community Foundation, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Cobb Community Foundation, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cobb Community Foundation, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplemental Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplemental information on pages 26-28 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
July 24, 2023

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 661,972	\$ 1,132,569
Investments	21,833,968	17,197,462
Unconditional promises to give	121,917	94,994
Operating lease right of use asset	198,731	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 22,816,588</u>	<u>\$ 18,425,025</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 18,692	\$ 16,297
Taxes payable	-	159,677
Operating lease obligations	201,508	-
Agency funds	9,353,548	5,446,104
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total liabilities	<u>9,573,748</u>	<u>5,622,078</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Operating funds	187,040	144,105
Donor advised funds	10,794,343	10,087,751
Designated funds	903,213	1,061,784
Unrestricted funds	143,137	92,204
Committee advised scholarship funds	403,190	509,800
Field of interest funds	35,630	24,697
Employee assistance funds	54,111	45,720
Total without donor restrictions	<u>12,520,664</u>	<u>11,966,061</u>
With donor restrictions		
Operating funds	47,750	32,333
Donor advised funds	459,619	568,181
Designated funds	154,576	181,533
Unrestricted funds restricted for the passage of time	60,231	54,839
Total with donor restrictions	<u>722,176</u>	<u>836,886</u>
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total net assets	<u>13,242,840</u>	<u>12,802,947</u>
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 22,816,588</u>	<u>\$ 18,425,025</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions and special events	\$ 4,358,738	\$ 72,500	\$ 4,431,238
Net realized and unrealized losses on investments	(1,744,919)	(116,410)	(1,861,329)
Net investment income	236,696	15,931	252,627
Fee income	86,230	-	86,230
Other income	5,000	-	5,000
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	86,731	(86,731)	-
Total revenues and other support	<u>3,028,476</u>	<u>(114,710)</u>	<u>2,913,766</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	2,203,820	-	2,203,820
Supporting services			
Management and general	113,471	-	113,471
Fundraising	156,582	-	156,582
Total expenses	<u>2,473,873</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,473,873</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	554,603	(114,710)	439,893
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING	<u>11,966,061</u>	<u>836,886</u>	<u>12,802,947</u>
NET ASSETS, ENDING	<u>\$ 12,520,664</u>	<u>\$ 722,176</u>	<u>\$ 13,242,840</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions and special events	\$ 3,175,763	\$ 60,000	\$ 3,235,763
In-kind contributions	4,225	-	4,225
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	916,492	67,517	984,009
Net investment income	162,143	14,936	177,079
Fee income	53,232	-	53,232
Other income	9,247	-	9,247
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	159,329	(159,329)	-
Total revenues and other support	4,480,431	(16,876)	4,463,555
EXPENSES			
Program services	2,513,218	-	2,513,218
Supporting services			
Management and general	132,273	-	132,273
Fundraising	128,071	-	128,071
Total expenses	2,773,562	-	2,773,562
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	1,706,869	(16,876)	1,689,993
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING	10,259,192	853,762	11,112,954
NET ASSETS, ENDING	\$ 11,966,061	\$ 836,886	\$ 12,802,947

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	Program services	Supporting services		Total
		Management and general	Fundraising	
Salaries	\$ 198,673	\$ 59,568	\$ 68,860	\$ 327,101
Payroll taxes	17,173	5,149	5,952	28,274
Benefits	12,155	3,644	4,213	20,012
Grants	1,842,358	-	-	1,842,358
Training and development	8,815	1,259	2,519	12,593
Board of directors and other insurance	341	5,877	-	6,218
Tax and audit	7,626	16,555	-	24,181
Dues and publications	3,931	1,572	2,359	7,862
Donor development	6,928	-	16,166	23,094
Credit card and E-check processing	303	-	3,830	4,133
Marketing and promotion	-	-	36,824	36,824
Network Meetings	1,711	513	1,197	3,421
Contracts	9,500	-	-	9,500
Office supplies	3,025	1,512	1,512	6,049
Administrative services (Chamber)	10,933	3,278	3,789	18,000
Rent	16,114	4,832	5,585	26,531
Backoffice processing & systems	30,002	5,294	-	35,296
Fundraising expense	7,298	-	-	7,298
Special project expense	7,000	-	2,500	9,500
Miscellaneous expense	19,934	4,418	1,276	25,628
Total expenses	<u>\$ 2,203,820</u>	<u>\$ 113,471</u>	<u>\$ 156,582</u>	<u>\$ 2,473,873</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

	Program services	Supporting services		Total
		Management and general	Fundraising	
Salaries	\$ 168,001	\$ 67,787	\$ 25,748	\$ 261,536
Payroll taxes	13,995	5,647	2,145	21,787
Benefits	7,894	3,185	1,210	12,289
Grants	2,035,261	-	-	2,035,261
In-kind grants	712	4,225	-	4,937
Training and development	1,607	1,250	714	3,571
Board of directors and other insurance	-	3,221	-	3,221
Tax and audit	2,150	14,500	-	16,650
Dues and publications	2,737	3,649	2,737	9,123
Donor development	9,342	5,643	12,603	27,588
Credit card and E-check processing	-	-	2,501	2,501
Marketing and promotion	-	-	74,069	74,069
Printing and copying	3,324	-	-	3,324
Website hosting	1,575	788	788	3,151
Office supplies	3,090	1,545	1,545	6,180
Administrative services (Chamber)	12,526	5,054	1,920	19,500
Rent	11,780	4,753	1,805	18,338
Backoffice processing & systems	32,128	5,230	-	37,358
Fundraising expense	17,360	-	-	17,360
Special project expense	27,915	-	-	27,915
Tax expense	159,677	-	-	159,677
Miscellaneous expense	2,144	5,796	286	8,226
Total expenses	\$ 2,513,218	\$ 132,273	\$ 128,071	\$ 2,773,562

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 439,893	\$ 1,689,993
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	1,861,329	(984,009)
Noncash rent expense for operating leases	2,777	-
Change in unconditional promises to give	(26,923)	15,956
Change in prepaid expenses	-	2,500
Change in accounts payable	2,395	13,983
Change in taxes payable	(159,677)	159,677
Change in deferred revenue	-	(1,500)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,119,794</u>	<u>896,600</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Sales proceeds of investments	11,017,266	6,297,037
Purchases of investments	<u>(13,607,657)</u>	<u>(6,294,965)</u>
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(2,590,391)</u>	<u>2,072</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash	(470,597)	898,672
Cash, at beginning of year	<u>1,132,569</u>	<u>233,897</u>
Cash, at end of year	<u><u>\$ 661,972</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,132,569</u></u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of activities:

The Cobb Community Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation") is a nonprofit foundation that began in 1993 as a local fund of what is now the Community Foundation for Greater Atlanta. In 2005, it was registered as a separate entity and incorporated in the State of Georgia. Pending Internal Revenue Service approval of its independent charitable status, the Foundation affiliated with the Community Foundation for Northeast Georgia. Cobb Community Foundation received its 501(c)(3) designation effective in 2005. The Foundation is now completely independent and has a mission of inspiring charitable giving, building resources for the future, and connecting donors who care to causes that matter. The Foundation focuses its efforts on Cobb County and the immediate surrounding areas.

The Foundation is overseen by a board of directors consisting of local business and community leaders who are intimately familiar with the needs facing the Cobb community and intent on building resources to help address those needs. Through the creation and growth of charitable funds created by individuals, families, organizations and companies, and through resources made available by contributions to the Foundation's funds, the Foundation seeks to fulfill its vision of a community engaged in meeting needs now and into the future.

The Foundation's investments are overseen by the Investment Committee of the board and managed by a team of professional advisors. The Foundation's operating activities are primarily funded through the fees charged for administrative services and contributions.

Significant accounting policies:

Basis of presentation:

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The Foundation presents its financial statements in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)'s *Not-For-Profit* presentation and disclosure guidance. Under this guidance, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two categories of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions consists of net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations, which are used to account for resources available to carry out the purposes of the Foundation.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Basis of presentation: (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of net assets that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions may be perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Agency funds:

Agency funds are established by non-profit organizations with 501(c)(3) status who desire to avail themselves of the Foundation's resources. With agency funds, the Foundation accepts funds from charitable agency donors that are also the sole beneficiaries. The Foundation maintains variance power and legal ownership of agency funds, reporting the funds as an asset with corresponding liability. The Foundation agrees to transfer back to the donor agency part or all of those assets and investment returns. All adjustments resulting from income, expenses or distributions to the donor agency will be recorded in the agency funds liability account with no impact on the statements of activities of the Foundation.

Contributions:

Contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period received at their estimated fair value. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions are substantially met. The allowance for doubtful pledges is based on specifically identified amounts that the Foundation believes to be uncollectible, plus certain percentages of aged pledged receivables, which are determined based on historical experience and management's assessment of the general financial conditions affecting the Foundation's donor base. If actual collections experience changes, revisions to the allowance may be required. The Foundation believes that all pledges are currently collectible as of both December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Contributed services:

Contributed services, reflected as in-kind contributions on the statements of activities, are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist in the Foundation's activities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Cash:

Cash is invested with reputable financial institutions, and at times the balance may exceed federally insured amounts.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, cash balances consisted of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash held in donor funds and agency	\$ 522,669	\$ 978,689
Cash held for operations	139,303	153,880
Total cash	<u>\$ 661,972</u>	<u>\$ 1,132,569</u>

Investments:

Investments consist primarily of money market accounts, mutual funds, fixed income securities, equity securities, and exchange traded funds and are carried at fair value.

Donated investments are recorded at fair value on the date received. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on the portfolio are recognized as income or loss.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate risk, market risk, and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in conditions in the near term would materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

Investment transaction and related income:

Purchases and sales of financial instruments and their related income and expenses are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on the sales of investments are determined on the basis of specific identification method. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date and interest income is recognized on the accrual basis.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Donor funds:

Funds received from individuals or organizations are reported as contributions without donor restrictions, unless a restriction is explicitly imposed by the donor and accepted by the Foundation. In any event, the Foundation has the ability to remove any donor restriction and maintains this variance power and legal ownership. This variance power does not alter the Foundation's policy to distribute donated assets within the intention of the donor. The Foundation maintains these donated assets in component funds aligned with donor intentions. All income, expenses and distributions from donor funds are included within the statements of activities and statements of cash flows of the Foundation.

Consistent with the National Standards for U.S. Community Foundations, the Foundation classifies its donor funds as follows:

Donor advised fund: A charitable fund designed to allow the donor or the donor's designee to recommend grants from the fund to eligible charitable recipients.

Committee advised scholarship fund: A charitable fund established for the purpose of providing education and/or training to individuals who meet defined set of qualifying criteria and who are selected by the Foundation's board or designated committee.

Designated fund: A charitable fund designed to benefit a single 501(c)(3) organization that is designated as the sole beneficiary at the time of the fund's establishment.

Field of interest fund: A charitable fund overseen by the Foundation's board or designated committee established to support a specific cause, fulfill a specific charitable purpose or benefit a particular geography as identified at the time of the fund's creation.

Unrestricted fund: A fund overseen by the Foundation's board or designated committee that is comprised of contributions that are not specifically designated to any particular use by the donor or for which any restrictions generally have expired or been removed.

All assets of donor funds are legally owned by the Foundation and reflected as assets on the books of the Foundation.

Use of estimates:

The Foundation prepares its financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles which require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Fair value of financial instruments:

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value:

Cash - The carrying amount approximates fair value because of the short-term maturity of these instruments.

Investments - Investments are carried at fair value based on quoted market prices for those or similar investments, third party pricing service for identical or similar investments, or from other valuation methodologies including option pricing models, discounted cash flows, and similar techniques.

The Foundation follows FASB's fair value measurements and disclosure guidance, which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles. This guidance applies to all financial instruments that are being measured and reported on a fair value basis.

As defined in the FASB issued guidance, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Foundation uses various methods including market, income and cost approaches.

Based on these approaches, the Foundation often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liability, including assumptions about risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques, the Foundation is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Fair value of financial instruments: (Continued)

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker-traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets and liabilities.

If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of these instruments.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent.

Income tax status:

The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization as described in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and has been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as a publicly supported organization and not as a private foundation. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Foundation's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income.

The Foundation follows the statutory requirements for its income tax accounting and generally avoids risks associated with potentially problematic tax positions that may be challenged upon examination. For the year ended December 31, 2021, Management recorded a liability and related expense for \$159,677 for unrelated business tax due to a one-time contribution to a donor advised fund. For the year ended December 31, 2022, management believes any liability resulting from taxing authorities imposing additional income taxes from activities deemed to be unrelated to the Foundation's tax-exempt status would not have a material effect on the Foundation's financial statements.

The Foundation files Form 990 in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and the State of Georgia.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting policies: (Continued)

Functional allocation of expenses:

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis on the statements of activities and statements of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Furthermore, all other costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited as required by FASB's *Not-for-Profit* presentation and disclosure guidance. The expenses that are allocated include office space, office supplies, printing and copying, technology, postage, and salaries and benefits and are allocated based on estimated usage or estimated time and effort incurred by personnel.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements:

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02 ("ASU 2016-02"), *Leases* (Topic 842), which supersedes the lease recognition requirements in Accounting Standards Codification Topic 840, *Leases*. Several updates to the ASU have subsequently been issued.

Effective January 1, 2022 the Foundation adopted FASB ASC 842, *Leases*. The Foundation determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception based on whether the Foundation has the right to control the asset during the contract period and other facts and circumstances. The Foundation elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new standard, which among other things, allowed it to carry forward the historical lease classification.

The adoption of FASB ASC 842 resulted in the recognition of operating right-of-use-assets and liabilities of \$221,942 as of January 1, 2022. Results for periods beginning prior to January 1, 2022 continue to be reported in accordance with our historical accounting treatment. The adoption of FASB ASC 842 did not have a material impact on the Foundation's results of operations or cash flows.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position date, comprise the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Cash	\$ 661,972	\$ 1,132,569
Investments	21,833,968	17,197,462
Unconditional promises to give	121,917	94,994
Total financial assets	22,617,857	18,425,025
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:		
Cash and investments held for agency funds	(9,353,548)	(5,446,104)
Cash and investments held for donor advised funds	(11,272,552)	(10,822,131)
Cash and investments held for designated funds	(1,057,789)	(1,243,317)
Cash and investments held for unrestricted funds	(203,368)	(147,043)
Cash and investments held for committee advised scholarship funds	(403,190)	(509,800)
Cash and investments held for field of interest funds	(35,630)	(24,697)
Cash and investments held for employee assistance funds	(54,111)	(45,720)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 237,669	\$ 186,213

The Foundation must maintain sufficient resources to meet donor responsibilities. Certain financial assets may not be available for general expenditures within one year. As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it follows a practice to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

The Foundation may also draw upon its \$150,000 line of credit as further described in Note 9.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. AGENCY FUNDS AND DONOR FUNDS HELD

The following table summarizes activity in agency and donor funds held during 2022:

	Agency Funds	Donor Funds	Total
Beginning of the year	\$ 5,446,104	\$ 12,563,848	\$ 18,009,952
Contributions	5,247,190	4,068,890	9,316,080
Dividends and interest	154,913	311,592	466,505
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(802,960)	(1,861,329)	(2,664,289)
Investment expenses	(21,792)	(58,965)	(80,757)
Other expense	(87,008)	(173,628)	(260,636)
Distributions	(582,899)	(1,842,358)	(2,425,257)
End of the year	9,353,548	13,008,050	22,361,598
Less: outstanding unconditional promises to give	-	(72,111)	(72,111)
End of the year, net	<u>\$ 9,353,548</u>	<u>\$ 12,935,939</u>	<u>\$ 22,289,487</u>

The following table summarizes activity in agency and donor funds held during 2021:

	Agency Funds	Donor Funds	Total
Beginning of the year	\$ 3,661,514	\$ 10,769,421	\$ 14,430,935
Contributions	1,714,388	2,913,058	4,627,446
Dividends and interest	74,748	229,117	303,865
Net realized and unrealized gains	317,735	983,965	1,301,700
Investment expenses	(16,815)	(52,074)	(68,889)
Other expense	(48,780)	(188,217)	(236,997)
Distributions	(256,686)	(2,028,761)	(2,285,447)
End of the year	5,446,104	12,626,509	18,072,613
Less: outstanding unconditional promises to give	-	(62,661)	(62,661)
End of the year, net	<u>\$ 5,446,104</u>	<u>\$ 12,563,848</u>	<u>\$ 18,009,952</u>

NOTE 4. UNCONDITIONAL PROMISES TO GIVE

At December 31, 2022, unconditional promises to give consisted of the following:

	2022
Amount due in:	
2022	\$ 121,917
	<u>\$ 121,917</u>

The adjustment to present value of future cash flows was deemed immaterial due to a short term collection period. Management feels these unconditional promises to give are fully collectible as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's investments at fair value as of December 31, 2022:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Money market funds	\$ 3,668,600	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,668,600
Equity securities	140,598	-	-	140,598
Mutual funds				
Equity	875,630	-	-	875,630
Bonds	7,468,992	-	-	7,468,992
Exchange traded funds				
Equity	8,459,345	-	-	8,459,345
Fixed income	1,220,803	-	-	1,220,803
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 21,833,968</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,833,968</u>

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's investments at fair value as of December 31, 2021:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Money market funds	\$ 2,167,443	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,167,443
Equity securities	134,673	-	-	134,673
Investments in real estate	1,498	-	-	1,498
Mutual funds				
Equity	1,039,280	-	-	1,039,280
Fixed income	4,300,370	-	-	4,300,370
Exchange traded funds				
Equity	9,538,951	-	-	9,538,951
Fixed income	15,247	-	-	15,247
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 17,197,462</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,197,462</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6. RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSETS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
MUST Ministries Fund	\$ 54,576	\$ 81,533
Marietta Kiwanis Foundation Art Fund	359,619	468,180
Cobb Community Impact Endowment Fund	1,231	3,339
Cobb Unrestricted Community Fund	10,000	10,000
Total subject to expenditure for specified purpose:	425,426	563,052
Subject to the passage of time:		
Promises to give that are not restricted by donors	87,750	64,834
Total subject to passage of time:	87,750	64,834
Perpetual in nature:		
MUST Ministries Fund	100,000	100,000
Marietta Kiwanis Foundation Art Fund	100,000	100,000
Cobb Community Impact Endowment Fund	9,000	9,000
Total perpetual in nature:	209,000	209,000
Total net assets with donor restrictions:	\$ 722,176	\$ 836,886

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 consisted of the following:

	2022	2021
Investments	\$ 634,426	\$ 772,053
Unconditional promises to give	87,750	64,833
	\$ 722,176	\$ 836,886

NOTE 7. NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by donors as follows:

	2022	2021
Administrative fees and investment management expense	\$ 12,117	\$ 13,236
Grant distributions for specified purposes	24,614	55,676
Passage of time	50,000	90,417
	\$ 86,731	\$ 159,329

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8. ENDOWMENT

Interpretation of Relevant Law

In approving endowment, spending and related policies, as part of the prudent and diligent discharge of its duties, the Board of Directors of the Foundation, as authorized by the UPMIFA as enacted by the state of Georgia, has relied upon the actions, reports, information, advice and counsel taken or provided by its duly constituted committees and the duly appointed officers of the Foundation and in doing so has determined that, absent explicit donor directions or an exercise of the Foundation's variance power to the contrary, the Foundation will seek to preserve the historic dollar value of donor-restricted endowment funds.

As a result of this interpretation, for accounting and financial statement purposes, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions the historic dollar value of assets held as donor-restricted endowment, including any subsequent gifts and any accumulations to donor-restricted endowments made in accordance with the direction of the applicable gift instruments.

The portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as net assets with donor restriction held in perpetuity is classified for accounting and financial statement purposes in accordance with requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board and the law.

Endowments

Endowments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 relate to contributions received which are specifically restricted for use as the corpus on an endowment fund to benefit Cobb Community Impact, MUST Ministries, Inc., and Marietta Kiwanis Foundation Art Fund and are held in investments on the statements of financial position.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending practices for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the historic dollar value of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization shall hold in perpetuity, barring the Foundation's exercise of its variance power. Under this practice, as approved by the Investment Committee of the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of benchmark indexes of similar assets classes while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8. ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Endowment Investing Policy

The Foundation offers four investment options with general guideline portfolio mix allocations: cash fund, conservative growth fund, moderate growth fund, and aggressive growth fund. The overall investment objective of the Foundation is to utilize prudent investment management to achieve the return on the investments with the associated risk and volatility as provided in these investment options. The investment policy requires diversification and investment performance reviews against benchmark index objectives.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Related to Spending Policy

Each year the Foundation's Investment Committee will recommend to the Board of Directors a spending rate to be applied to endowment funds. The spending rate is a percentage applied to the average net balance of each endowment for the immediately preceding 12 quarters. Distributions from endowment funds can be made on an annual or quarterly basis.

The Endowment Net Asset Composition by type of Fund as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	<i>(Without Donor Restrictions)</i>	<i>(With Donor Restrictions)</i>	Total
December 31, 2022			
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	\$ -	\$ 209,000	\$ 209,000
Accumulated investment gains	-	415,457	415,457
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 624,457</u>	<u>\$ 624,457</u>
December 31, 2021			
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	\$ -	\$ 209,000	\$ 209,000
Accumulated investment gains	-	553,053	553,053
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 762,053</u>	<u>\$ 762,053</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8. ENDOWMENT (Continued)

The Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2022 are:

	<i>(Without Donor Restrictions)</i>	<i>(With Donor Restrictions)</i>	Total
Endowment net assets, Beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 762,053	\$ 762,053
Investment return:			
Net investment income	-	12,460	12,460
Net realized and unrealized losses	-	(116,410)	(116,410)
Total investment returns	-	(103,950)	(103,950)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(33,646)	(33,646)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 624,457</u>	<u>\$ 624,457</u>

The Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2021 are:

	<i>(Without Donor Restrictions)</i>	<i>(With Donor Restrictions)</i>	Total
Endowment net assets, Beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 717,836	\$ 717,836
Investment return:			
Net investment income	-	11,252	11,252
Net realized and unrealized gains	-	67,516	67,516
Total investment returns	-	78,768	78,768
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(34,551)	(34,551)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 762,053</u>	<u>\$ 762,053</u>

NOTE 9. LINE OF CREDIT

In June 2019, the Foundation entered into an unsecured line of credit with a borrowing capacity of \$150,000. The interest rate is variable and based on the lender's prime rate. The line of credit was renewed in 2021 and matures in June 2023. There was no balance as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10. OPERATING LEASE

The Foundation elected to adopt FASB ASC 842, *Leases*, using the optional transition method that allows the Company to initially apply the new leases standard at the adoption date and recognize a cumulative effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets in the period of adoption. As a result, the comparative period presented in the financial statements is in accordance with FASB ASC 840. The Foundation elected to adopt the package of practical expedients available under the transition guidance with the new standard. This package includes the following: relief from determination of lease contracts included in existing or expiring leases at the point of adoption, relief from having to reevaluate the classification of leases in effect at the point of adoption, and relief from reevaluation of existing leases that have initial direct costs associated with the execution of the lease contract. The Foundation also elected to adopt the practical expedient to use hindsight to determine the lease term and assess the impairment of the right of use assets. The Foundation has elected to apply the short-term lease exception practical expedient to all leases with a term of one year or less.

In January 2020, the Foundation entered into an agreement with the Cobb Chamber for administrative services and office space through 2031. Under the terms of the agreement, the Foundation will pay, in monthly installments, an annual administrative fee of \$18,000 and an additional annual payment of \$22,443 for the facility rent. The Foundation received free rent for the first six months and half rent for the following year through May 2021. Starting in 2022, the facility rent will increase 2.75% each year. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, rent expense was \$26,531 and \$18,338, respectively, and administrative services expense was \$18,000 and \$19,500, respectively. The Foundation has elected to use the implied rate as the discount rate for all leases.

The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate for operating leases as of December 31, 2022:

Weighted average remaining lease term	8.01 years
Weighted average discount rate	1.55%

The following is a schedule by years of minimum future rentals on the operating lease and the amortization of the net present value (NPV) of the lease liability as of:

Year Ending December 31:	Minimum annual lease payments	Amortization of NPV of lease liability
2023	\$ 24,348	\$ 21,408
2024	25,020	22,420
2025	25,704	23,459
2026	26,412	24,540
2027	27,132	25,649
Thereafter	85,968	84,032
	<u>\$ 214,584</u>	<u>\$ 201,508</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10. OPERATING LEASE (Continued)

The carrying value of the related operating right-of-use assets as of December 31, 2022 was:

Accumulated basis	\$	221,942
Less – accumulated amortization		(23,211)
	\$	<u>198,731</u>

NOTE 11. PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN

On February 17, 2021, the Foundation received \$45,627 through the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act and implemented by the Small Business Administration as a loan. The PPP loan and accrued interest are forgivable after the covered period, up to 24-weeks, if the borrower uses the PPP loan proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent, utilities, covered operations expenditures, covered property damage, covered suppliers' costs, covered worker protection expenditures and maintains its payroll levels. The amount of PPP loan forgiveness will be reduced if the borrower terminates employees or reduces salaries during the covered period, up to 24-weeks. The unforgiven portion of the PPP loan is payable over 2 years at an interest rate of 1%, with a deferral of payments for the first 10 months after the end of the covered period.

The Foundation has accounted for the PPP loan in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605 as a conditional contribution. The Foundation recorded the amount received as a refundable advance followed by a reduction in the advance and recognition of revenue as the aforementioned conditions are substantially met. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Foundation met the PPP eligibility criteria and received forgiveness, resulting in recognition of \$45,627 as contribution revenue in the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated events through July 24, 2023, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION BY FUNDS AND OPERATIONS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<i>Funds</i>	<i>Operations</i>	<i>Total</i>
ASSETS			
Cash	\$ 522,669	\$ 139,303	\$ 661,972
Investments	21,785,408	48,560	21,833,968
Unconditional promises to give	72,111	49,806	121,917
Right of use asset	-	198,731	198,731
Total assets	<u>\$ 22,380,188</u>	<u>\$ 436,400</u>	<u>\$ 22,816,588</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS			
Liabilities			
Accounts payable	\$ 18,590	\$ 102	\$ 18,692
Operating lease obligations	-	201,508	201,508
Agency funds	9,353,548	-	9,353,548
Total liabilities	<u>9,372,138</u>	<u>201,610</u>	<u>9,573,748</u>
Net assets			
Without donor restrictions			
Operating funds	-	187,040	187,040
Donor advised funds	10,794,343	-	10,794,343
Designated funds	903,213	-	903,213
Unrestricted funds	143,137	-	143,137
Committee advised scholarship funds	403,190	-	403,190
Field of interest funds	35,630	-	35,630
Employee assistance funds	54,111	-	54,111
Total without donor restrictions	<u>12,333,624</u>	<u>187,040</u>	<u>12,520,664</u>
With donor restrictions			
Operating funds	-	47,750	47,750
Donor advised funds	459,619	-	459,619
Designated funds	154,576	-	154,576
Unrestricted funds	60,231	-	60,231
Total with donor restrictions	<u>674,426</u>	<u>47,750</u>	<u>722,176</u>
Total net assets	<u>13,008,050</u>	<u>234,790</u>	<u>13,242,840</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 22,380,188</u>	<u>\$ 436,400</u>	<u>\$ 22,816,588</u>

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES BY FUNDS AND OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<u>Funds</u>	<u>Operations</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Contributions and special events	\$ 4,068,890	\$ 365,601	\$ (3,253) **	\$ 4,431,238
In-kind contributions	-	-	-	-
Net realized and unrealized losses				
on investments	(1,861,329)	-	-	(1,861,329)
Investment income, net	252,627	-	-	252,627
Fee income	-	287,302	(201,072) *	86,230
Other income	5,000	-	-	5,000
	<u>2,465,188</u>	<u>652,903</u>	<u>(204,325)</u>	<u>2,913,766</u>
Total revenues and other support				
	<u>2,465,188</u>	<u>652,903</u>	<u>(204,325)</u>	<u>2,913,766</u>
EXPENSES				
Salaries	-	327,101	-	327,101
Payroll taxes	-	28,274	-	28,274
Benefits	-	20,012	-	20,012
Grants	1,842,358	-	-	1,842,358
Fund administrative fees	201,072	-	(201,072) *	-
Training and development	-	12,593	-	12,593
Board of directors and other insurance	341	5,877	-	6,218
Tax and audit	7,626	16,555	-	24,181
Dues and publications	-	7,862	-	7,862
Donor development	-	23,094	-	23,094
Credit card and E-check processing	3,555	3,831	(3,253) **	4,133
Marketing and promotion	-	36,824	-	36,824
Other network meetings	-	3,421	-	3,421
Contractor expense	-	9,500	-	9,500
Office supplies	-	6,049	-	6,049
Administrative services (Chamber)	-	18,000	-	18,000
Rent	-	26,531	-	26,531
Backoffice processing & systems	-	35,296	-	35,296
Fundraising expense	7,298	-	-	7,298
Special project expense	7,000	2,500	-	9,500
Miscellaneous expense	11,891	13,737	-	25,628
	<u>2,081,141</u>	<u>597,057</u>	<u>(204,325)</u>	<u>2,473,873</u>
Total expenses				
	<u>2,081,141</u>	<u>597,057</u>	<u>(204,325)</u>	<u>2,473,873</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 384,047</u>	<u>\$ 55,846</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>439,893</u>
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING				<u>12,802,947</u>
NET ASSETS, ENDING				<u>\$ 13,242,840</u>

* Elimination of inter-company fund administrative fees between donor funds and operating funds

** Elimination of inter-company credit card fees between donor funds and operating funds

COBB COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSETS BY FUND TYPE
DECEMBER 31, 2022

<i>Fund Type</i>	<i>Per Statement of Financial Position</i>			<i>Reconciliation to Note 2 Totals by Fund</i>		
	<i>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total Net Assets</i>	<i>Accounts Payable by Fund Type</i>	<i>Operating lease obligation by Fund Type</i>	<i>Total Assets by Fund Type</i>
OPERATING FUNDS	\$ 187,040	\$ 47,750	\$ 234,790	\$ 102	\$ 201,508	\$ 436,400
DONOR FUNDS						
Donor advised funds	10,794,343	459,619	11,253,962	18,590	-	11,272,552
Designated funds	903,213	154,576	1,057,789	-	-	1,057,789
Unrestricted funds	143,137	60,231	203,368	-	-	203,368
Committee advised scholarship funds	403,190	-	403,190	-	-	403,190
Field of interest funds	35,630	-	35,630	-	-	35,630
Employee assistance funds	54,111	-	54,111	-	-	54,111
	<u>12,333,624</u>	<u>674,426</u>	<u>13,008,050</u>	<u>18,590</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,026,640</u>
Total Operating and Donor Funds	<u>\$ 12,520,664</u>	<u>\$ 722,176</u>	<u>\$ 13,242,840</u>	<u>\$ 18,692</u>	<u>\$ 201,508</u>	<u>13,463,040</u>
AGENCY FUNDS						9,353,548
Total Assets						<u>\$ 22,816,588</u>